Fund/Department/Description	Fiscal Year 2023-24	Fiscal Year 2024-25		
Fund/Department/Description	FISCAL FEAT 2023-24	FISCAL TEAL 2024-25		
Amendment 201/01/2025				
General Fund				
City Clerk				
Copy charge	\$0.10 per copy (FOIA rate)	\$0.10 per copy (FOIA rate)		
Licenses and permits - see later pages				
Notary Public service	\$10.00	\$10.00		
License fee (encroachments on City property, etc.)	\$250.00	\$250.00		
Tax Abatement, Incentive or Loan application fee	\$200.00	\$250.00 to \$1,000.00		
Finance/Treasury				
Non-sufficient funds charge	\$25.00	\$25.00		
Copy charge	\$0.10 per copy (FOIA rate)	\$0.10 per copy (FOIA rate)		
Copy charge non-owner - Assessing division	\$1.00 per page	\$1.00 per page		
(free for property owner)	1 Landa	1 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
Trash bags - per box of 12	\$18.00	\$18.00		
Trash bags - individual	\$1.50	\$1.50		
Diamina				
Planning				
Site Plan Review:	0475.00	#000 00		
up to \$100,000	\$175.00 \$275.00	\$200.00 \$300.00		
\$100,000.01 - \$500,000 \$500,000.01 - \$1,000,000	\$375.00	\$400.00 \$400.00		
above \$1,000,000	\$475.00	\$500.00		
Special Land Use Permit	\$325.00	\$350.00		
Escrow Deposit (Planning Commission, Zoning Board of Appeals)	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00		
Escrows, held by City, are 100% of estimated plan review costs	+ 1,000.00	\$.,000.00		
Sensitive area overlay reviews	\$50.00	\$50.00		
Planned Development permits	\$700.00	\$750.00		
Lot split review	\$150.00	\$200.00		
Zoning Change Application (was Rezoning application)	\$400.00	\$400.00		
Sign - free standing, projecting, marquee, parapet, awning, wall	\$35 + \$0.40 per square foot	\$35 + \$0.50 per square foot		
Sign or Banner - temporary	\$25.00	\$25.00		
Sidewalk Café - semi-permanent	\$250.00	\$250.00		
Sidewalk Café - mini-cafe	\$100.00	\$100.00		
All other Planning Commission reviews	\$175.00	\$200.00		
Historical Landmark Income Property	\$35.00	\$50.00		
Zoning variance:				
Project not started	\$350.00	\$350.00		
	\$450.00	\$450.00		
• .				
	\$50.00			
	¢35.00			
	1			

For Fiscal Year 2023-2		
Fund/Department/Description	Fiscal Year 2023-24	Fiscal Year 2024-25
Encroachment and Overhang Permit (major)	\$250.00	\$250.00
Parking Exemption Request	\$75.00	\$100.00
g , , , ,	\$75.00	
Street/Right-of-Way Vacation Request	\$50.00	\$200.00
Zoning Verification Letter Request	\$50.00	\$50.00
Adult Use Marihuana Facility Application Fee	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
Adult Use Marihuana Facility Permit Renewal	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
Medical Marihuana Facility Application Fee	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
Medical Marihuana Facility Permit Renewal	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
Building		
Construction Board of Appeals application	\$275.00	\$275.00
Escrow Deposit - Construction Board of Appeals	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
	\$35.00	\$35.00
Demolition - garage	· '	*
Demolition - single family home	\$75.00	\$75.00
Demolition - principal structure not single family home	\$120.00	\$120.00
Moving permit fee - all buildings & structures less than 500 sq ft and/or less than 17 ft in height	\$35.00	\$35.00
Moving permit fee - all buildings & structures greater than 500 sq ft and/or greater than 17 ft in height	\$100 + hourly if Public Safety, Public Works or BLP staff is used.	\$100 + hourly if Public Safety, Public Works or BLP staff is used.
Rental Housing		
Rental housing short term registration - per unit	\$140.00	\$160.00
Rental housing long term registration - per unit		\$100.00
Rental reinspection or no show fee	\$75.00	\$75.00
Rental housing late fee (per unit) if pymnt not made by Feb 15	\$50.00 per unit	\$50.00 per unit
Building Inspection Permits and Fees		
See later pages in the Fee Schedule also		
Additional permit (penalty) fee when a project is started prior to receiving a permit.	\$100.00	\$100.00
	¢100.00	¢400.00
Minimum building permit fee - non refundable	\$100.00	\$100.00
Manufactured home set- up fee	\$300.00	\$300.00
Mechanical Permit Application		
Application Fee (non-refundable)	\$60.00	\$60.00
All Inspections		\$75.00
Suppression System (includes inspection)	\$100.00	\$100.00
Heating:		
Residential, includes ducts or hot water piping	\$50.00	\$50.00
Duct system/Hydronic Piping (per zone)	\$20.00	\$20.00
Gas/Oil burning equipment, new and/or conversion or replacement furnace	\$30.00	\$30.00
Water Heaters	\$5.00	\$5.00
Manufactured Fireplace (chimney, wood stoves, fireplaces)	\$30.00	\$30.00
(each)	\$5.00	\$5.00
Exhaust Fan/Power Exhaust (each)	1	
Flue/Vent Dampers	\$5.00	\$5.00
Solid fuel equipment - complete (incl. chimneys)	\$30.00	\$30.00
Chimney - factory built (installed separately)	\$25.00	\$25.00
Solar - set of three panels (piping included)	\$20.00	\$20.00
Heat pumps - complete residential	\$30.00	\$30.00
Heat pumps - commercial (pipe not included)	\$20.00	\$20.00
Boiler	\$30.00	\$30.00
Humidifiers/air cleaners	\$10.00	\$10.00

For Fiscal Year 2023-24 and Budget 2024-25					
Fund/Department/Description	Fiscal Year 2023-24	Fiscal Year 2024-25			
Air conditioning/refrigeration					
Air conditioning/refrigeration A/C & Refrigeration Heat Pumps (self-contained) (each)	\$30.00	\$30.00			
Evaporator Coils	\$30.00	\$30.00			
Refrigeration (split system) - under 5 HP	\$30.00	\$30.00			
Refrigeration (split system) - 5 HP and over	\$40.00	\$40.00			
Chiller (each)	\$50.00	\$50.00			
Cooling Towers (each)	\$30.00	\$30.00			
Compressor / Condenser (15 HP - 50 HP) (each)	\$30.00	\$30.00			
Compressor/Condenser (Over 50 HP) (each)	\$60.00	\$60.00			
Rooftop Heating and A/C combination	\$50.00	\$50.00			
Air Handlers and Heat Wheels					
Bathroom & Kitchen Exhaust - Residential, includes duct (each)					
Under 1,500 CFM - Ventilation or Exhaust (each)	\$7.00	\$7.00			
1,500 to 10,000 CFM - Ventilation or Exhaust (each)	\$30.00	\$30.00			
Over 10,000 CFM - Ventilation or Exhaust (each)	\$60.00	\$60.00			
Commercial Hoods	\$15.00	\$15.00			
Heat Recovery Units or Thru-the-wall Coil Vents	\$10.00	\$10.00			
Unit Ventilators (each)	\$10.00	\$10.00			
Unit Heaters (Terminal Units) (each)	\$15.00	\$15.00			
Fire Suppression/Protection	·				
Sprinkler, each head (Minimum \$20.00)	\$0.75	\$0.75			
Duct - per foot (Minimum \$25.00)	\$0.10	\$0.10			
Piping includes process piping, heat pumps, solar and refrigeration lines per ft. (Minimum \$25.00)	\$0.05	\$0.05			
Hydronic piping per ft. (Minimum \$25, Maximum \$1,000)	\$0.05	\$0.05			
Incinerator (each)	\$20.00	\$20.00			
Crematories (each)	\$35.00	\$35.00			
Mobile Home Unit (each)	\$30.00	\$30.00			
Tanks - above ground	\$20.00	\$20.00			
- underground	\$25.00	\$25.00			
Gas Piping	\$25.55	Ψ23.00			
Gas piping - each opening - new installation	\$5.00	\$5.00			
Inspections	,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
Hourly Rate	\$50.00	\$75.00			
Multiple Identical Units Requiring Same Inspection: 2 units	+33.33	\$75.00			
Special Certification	\$15.00	\$15.00			
Plan Review - Hourly Rate	\$75.00	\$75.00			
Special Safety Inspection	\$55.00	\$55.00			
Starting Work w/o Permit	φου.σο	\$100.00			
		4 100100			
Electrical Permit Application					
Application Fee (non-refundable)	\$60.00	\$60.00			
All Inspections		\$60.00			
Service:					
Through 200 Amp	\$10.00	\$10.00			
Over 200 thru 600 Amp	\$15.00	\$15.00			
Over 600 thru 800 Amp	\$20.00	\$20.00			
Over 800 thru 1200 Amp	\$25.00	\$25.00			
Over 1200 Amp - GFI only.	\$50.00	\$50.00			
Fees per item:					
Circuits	\$4.00	\$4.00			
Lighting Fixtures - per 25	\$6.00	\$6.00			
Dishwasher	\$5.00	\$5.00			
Furnace - Unit Heater	\$5.00	\$5.00			
Range Hood	\$5.00	\$5.00			
rango nood	ψ5.00	ψο.ου			

Fig. 1/D (1/D in the control of the				
Fund/Department/Description	Fiscal Year 2023-24	Fiscal Year 2024-25		
Disposal	\$5.00	\$5.00		
A/C (each)	\$5.00	\$5.00		
Electrical Heating Units (baseboard)	\$4.00	\$4.00		
Power Outlets (over 30 amps) (each)	\$6.00	\$6.00		
Signs: Unit	\$10.00	\$15.00		
Signs: Letter	\$15.00	\$15.00		
Signs: Neon - each 25 feet.	\$20.00	\$20.00		
Feeders - Bus ducts, etc - per 50 ft.	\$6.00	\$6.00		
Mobile Home Unit (each)	\$6.00	\$6.00		
Recreational Vehicle Site	\$4.00	\$4.00		
Units up to 20 K.V.A. & H.P.	\$6.00	\$6.00		
Units 21 to 50 K.V.A. or H.P.	\$10.00	\$10.00		
Units 51 K.V.A. or HP and over	\$12.00	\$12.00		
Fire Alarms - up to ten devices	\$50.00	\$50.00		
Fire Alarms - 11 to 20 devices	\$100.00	\$100.00		
Fire Alarms - each - over 20 devices	\$5.00	\$5.00		
Low Voltage Data/Telecom Outlets 1-19 Devices (each)		\$5.00		
Low Voltage Data/Telecom Outlets 20-300 Devices		\$100.00		
Low Voltage Data/Telecom Outlets Over 300 Devices		\$300.00		
Energy Retrofit - Temp Control	\$45.00	\$45.00		
Devices - Energy Management		\$5.00		
Conduit Only; or Grounding only	\$45.00	\$45.00		
Special/Safety Inspection (incl. cert. fee)	\$50.00	\$50.00		
Multiple Identical Units Requiring Same Inspection: 2 Units		\$60.00		
Plan Review - Hourly Rate	\$75.00	\$75.00		
Certification Fee	\$15.00	\$15.00		
Starting Work w/o Permit	\$50.00	\$100.00		
Plumbing Permit Application				
	# 00.00	#00.00		
Application Fee (non-refundable)	\$60.00	\$60.00		
All Inspections (each)		\$75.00		
Multiple Identical Units Requiring Same inspection: 2 Units	45.00	\$75.00		
Fixtures, water connected appliances (each)	\$5.00	\$5.00		
Drains (floor, sub-soil, special) (each)	\$5.00	\$5.00		
Stacks (soil, waste, vent & conductor) (each)	\$3.00	\$3.00		
Sewers (sanitary, storm or combined) (each)				
Less than 6 inch	\$5.00	\$5.00		
6 inch and over	\$25.00	\$25.00		
Manholes, catch basins (each)	\$5.00	\$5.00		
Water Service Connection (each)				
Less than 2 inch	\$5.00	\$5.00		
2 to 6 inch	\$25.00	\$25.00		
Over 6 inch	\$50.00	\$50.00		
Medical Gas Systems (Nitrous oxide, vacuum lines) (each)	\$45.00	\$45.00		
Sewer/Sump Ejector (each)	\$5.00	\$5.00		
Backflow Preventer (each)	\$5.00	\$5.00		
Mobile Home Unit (each)	\$5.00	\$5.00		
Water Distributing Pipe (system)				
3/4 inch	\$5.00	\$5.00		
1 inch	\$10.00	\$10.00		
1-1/4 inch	\$15.00	\$15.00		
1-1/2 inch	\$20.00	\$20.00		
2 inch	\$25.00	\$25.00		
Over 2 inch	\$30.00	\$30.00		
Domestic water treatment and filtering equipment	\$5.00	\$5.00		
Evaporator Coils		\$30.00		
1 26-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2	1	1 430.00		

Fund/Department/Description	Fiscal Year 2023-24	Fiscal Year 2024-25
Refrigeration:		
Split System Under 5 hp		\$30.00
Split System 5 hp and over		\$40.00
Plan Review - Hourly Rate	\$75.00	\$75.00
Certification Fee	\$20.00	\$20.00
Starting Work w/o Permit	\$50.00	\$100.00
Fire Permit Application		
Food Truck Inspection	\$100.00	\$100.00

Fund/Department/Description	Fiscal Year 2023-24	Fiscal Year 2024-25
Public Safety		
Copy charge - fire and police incident reports	Per Freedom of Information Act	Per Freedom of Information Act
Crash reports (UD-10 form only) - in person only	\$8.00 per report	\$8.00 per report
Copy - Videos and/or Photos	\$50.00	Per Freedom of Information Act
Liquor License Investigation	\$200.00	\$200.00
New Liquor License	\$80.00	\$80.00
Temporary Liquor permit request	\$30.00	\$30.00
Abandoned or Impounded vehicle processing fee	\$50.00	\$50.00
Fingerprints	\$15.00	\$15.00
Notary Public service	\$10.00	\$10.00
Non-City Resident Pistol Purchase Notary Services	\$50.00	\$50.00
Preliminary Breath Test - exception OWI arrests	\$5.00	\$5.00
Operating While Intoxicated - cost recovery	\$250.00	\$250.00
Local Records Check	\$5.00	\$5.00
Business Registration Application	\$50/yr	\$50/yr
Block party traffic control order (TCO) fee	First TCO each calendar year is free. \$75 for each add'l TCO.	First TCO each calendar year is free. \$75 for each add'l TCO.
False Alarm Fees:		
Third Burglar Alarm	\$50.00	\$50.00
Fourth and subsequent	\$250.00	\$250.00
Third Fire Alarm	\$50.00	\$50.00
Fourth and subsequent	\$250.00	\$250.00
Traffic Control Order for use of Public Property (Exceptions for		·
Coast Guard Festival Events, City sponsored functions/events, and not for profit organizations.)	\$75.00	\$75.00
Traffic Control Order for organizations that seek a custom right of way use (such as road races, bike races, etc.)	\$250.00	\$250.00
Temporary Tent Inspection		\$75.00

\$120.00 \$500.00 \$85.00 \$50.00		\$150.00	
\$500.00 \$85.00		\$150.00	
\$500.00 \$85.00		\$150.00	
\$85.00			
		\$500.00	
\$50.00		\$120.00	
•		\$10.00	-
\$30.00	per square foot	\$1.25 \$40.00	per square foot
Resident	Non-Resident	Resident	Non-Resident
\$35.00	\$35.00	\$35.00	\$35.00
# 40.00	#20.00	\$05.00	450.00
\$40.00	\$60.00	\$25.00	\$50.00
\$25.00	\$40.00	\$25.00	\$50.00
Resident	Non-Resident	Resident	Non-Resident
\$100.00	\$150.00	\$100.00	\$150.00
\$50.00	\$75.00	\$50.00	\$75.00
\$500.00	\$750.00	\$500.00	\$750.00
Resident	Non-Resident	Resident	Non-Resident
\$500.00	\$750.00	\$500.00	\$750.00
\$250.00	\$375.00	\$250.00	\$375.00
\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00
Resident	Non-Resident	Resident	Non-Resident
			\$150.00
•	·	•	\$750.00 \$750.00
			\$100.00
Ψ100.00	Ψ100.00	Ψ100.00	Ψ100.00
	Resident \$35.00 \$40.00 \$25.00 Resident \$100.00 \$500.00 \$500.00 \$250.00	Resident Non-Resident \$35.00 \$35.00 \$40.00 \$60.00 \$25.00 \$40.00 Resident Non-Resident \$100.00 \$750.00 \$50.00 \$750.00 Resident Non-Resident \$500.00 \$750.00 \$250.00 \$375.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 Resident Non-Resident \$100.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$750.00	Resident Non-Resident Resident \$35.00 \$35.00 \$35.00 \$40.00 \$60.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$40.00 \$25.00 Resident Non-Resident Resident \$100.00 \$75.00 \$50.00 \$500.00 \$750.00 \$500.00 Resident Non-Resident \$500.00 \$500.00 \$750.00 \$500.00 \$50.00 \$500.00 \$500.00 Resident Non-Resident Resident \$100.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00

Fund/Department/Description	Fiscal Year 2023-24		Fiscal Year 2024-25		
· ·					
metery					
<u>Interments</u>	Resident	Non-Resident	Resident	Non-Resident	
Adult Burial	\$950.00	\$2,850.00	\$950.00	\$2,850.00	
Child 24" x 60" Outside Vault	\$750.00	\$2,250.00	\$750.00	\$2,250.00	
Baby 20" x 44" Outside Vault	\$250.00	\$750.00	\$250.00	\$750.00	
Cremation Burials	\$200.00	\$975.00	\$200.00	\$975.00	
Disinter & Re-Inter					
Adult	\$950.00	\$3,850.00	\$950.00	\$3,850.0	
Child	\$750.00	\$2,800.00	\$750.00	\$2,800.0	
Baby	\$250.00	\$1,850.00	\$250.00	\$1,850.0	
Cremation	\$200.00	\$1,850.00	\$200.00	\$1,850.0	
Weekend & Holiday Charge	\$525.00	\$525.00	\$525.00	\$525.0	
Burials after 3:30 p.m 1 hour minimum	\$175.00 per additional hour	\$175.00 per additional hour	\$175.00 per additional hour	\$175.00 per additional hour	
Columbarium Niche Wall	\$700.00	\$3,150.00		\$3,150.0	
Scatter Garden without name plate	\$30.00	\$150.00	\$30.00	\$3,130.0 \$150.0	
Scatter Garden with name plate	\$550.00	\$1,500.00		\$1,650.0	
These include Cremation area only - not Chapel use	\$330.00	φ1,300.00	φ330.00	φ1,030.0	
Grave Lot Transfer Fee	\$225.00	\$225.00	\$225.00	\$225.0	
Grave Lot Transfer Fee between Parent & Child	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.0	
One was lost Only a					
Grave Lot Sales	¢075	- 00	¢07/	- 00	
Upright monument area	\$875		\$875.00 \$750.00		
Flat marker area	\$750		·		
Baby land	\$300		\$300.00		
Cremation section	\$350).00	\$350.00		
Memorial Foundation Installation Costs					
Memorial Foundation Installation - Pre-Cast 16x8	\$80		\$100.00		
Memorial Foundation Installation - Pre-Cast 24x12	\$105		\$135.00		
Memorial Foundation Installation - Pre-Cast 30x10	\$110		\$135.00		
Memorial Foundation Installation - Pre-Cast 30x12	\$115		\$150.00		
Memorial Foundation Installation - Pre-Cast 32x12	\$115		\$155.00		
Memorial Foundation Installation - Pre-Cast 32x14	\$130		\$180.00		
Memorial Foundation Installation - Pre-Cast 36x12	\$125	5.00	\$170	0.00	
Memorial Foundation Installation - Pre-Cast 40x12	\$125	5.00	\$180	0.00	
Memorial Foundation Installation - Pre-Cast 48x12	\$140	0.00	\$200	0.00	
Memorial Foundation Installation - Pre-Cast 48x14	\$150	0.00	\$220	0.00	
Memorial Foundation Installation - Pre-Cast 54x12	\$145	5.00	\$215	5.00	
Memorial Foundation Installation - Non Standard	Time & I	Material	Time & I	Material	
	Time & Material		Time & I	Material	
Monument Foundation Installation (any over 768 square inches)		\$90.00		\$100.00	
Monument Foundation Installation (any over 768 square inches) Minimum Foundation charge	\$90	.00	\$100	0.00	

Fund/Department/Description	Fiscal Yea	r 2023-24	Fiscal Yea	r 2024-25
Special Events	Resident	Non-Resident	Resident	Non-Resident
Special Event Application Fee - For Profit organizations	\$100.00	\$150.00	\$100.00	\$150.00
Special Event Application Fee - Non-Profit organizations	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
Special Event Discount - Non-Profit in COGH/Resident	Up to \$500 for F only with Cou	ncil approval	Up to \$500 for F only with Cou	ncil approval
Special Event Discount - Non-Profit outside COGH	Up to \$250 for F only with Cou	•	Up to \$250 for F only with Cou	•
Special Event Electrical service - Unmetered, deposit required	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00
Special Event Electric service - Metered, deposit required	\$200 plus time and materials	\$200 plus time and materials	\$200 plus time and materials	\$200 plus time and materials
Special Event Water service	\$100.00		\$120.00	
Special Event Banner installation - located on bollards	\$125.00		\$125.00	
Special Event Banner installation - over street	\$350.00		\$350.00	
Special Event Site Supervisor/Coordinator	\$20.00/hr	\$20.00/hr	\$20.00/hr	\$20.00/hr
Street Barricade rental - Type III	\$15.00		\$18.00	
Street Barricade rental - Type yellow, traffic cone or delineators	\$3.00		\$5.00	
Road Closure Per Location	\$150.00		\$150.00	
		plus \$35 for		plus \$35 for
Traffic Barricade Rental - Jersey	\$400.00	each add'l barricade	\$400.00	each add'l barricade
Showmobile Rental - Resident/Non-Profit	\$500.00		\$500.00	
Showmobile Rental - Non-Resident/For Profit	\$1,025.00		\$1,025.00	
Showmobile Extension Rental - Resident/Non-Profit	\$1,000.00		\$1,025.00	
Showmobile Extension Rental - Non-Resident/For Profit	\$2,000.00		\$2,050.00	
Stadium Screening - Resident/Non-Profit	\$2,200.00		\$2,250.00	
Stadium Screening - Non-Resident/For Profit	\$4,400.00		\$4,500.00	
Bleacher Set up (per bleacher) - Resident/Non-Profit	\$200.00		\$200.00	
Bleacher Set up (per bleacher) - Non-Resident/For Profit	\$400.00		\$400.00	
Chair Rental (per chair)	\$2.00		\$2.25	
Cardboard Trash Receptacle with Disposal	\$13.00		\$13.00	
Snow Fencing	\$800.00		\$800.00	
Power Packs	\$160.00		\$160.00	
Sound System	\$100.00		\$100.00	
Tent Inspection	\$75.00		\$75.00	

Fund/Department/Description	Fiscal Yea	r 2023-24	Fiscal Yea	r 2024-25
lulligan's Lodge (April 1 - October 30)				
Mulligan's Lodge	4 Hour Rental	No additional hours allowed	4 Hour Rental	No additional hours allowed
Resident/Non-Profit	\$150.00		\$200.00	
Non-Resident	\$175.00		\$225.00	
For Profit	\$225.00		\$300.00	
Parties serving alcohol to be charged \$100 in addition to fee	\$100.00	Add'l Fee	\$100.00	Add'l Fee
Refundable Deposit without alcohol \$100	\$100.00		\$100.00	
Refundable Deposit with alcohol \$200	\$200.00		\$200.00	
	8 hour rental	Each add'l hr	8 hour rental	Each add'l hr
Resident	\$250.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$10.00
Non-Resident	\$300.00	\$15.00	\$400.00	\$15.00
For Profit	\$400.00	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$20.00
Parties serving alcohol to be charged \$100 in addition to fee	\$100.00	\$20.00	\$100.00	\$20.00
Refundable Deposit without alcohol \$100	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
Refundable Deposit with alcohol \$200	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00
		Add'l hourly rental allowed		Add'l hourly rental allowed
Additional hours beyond 8 hours are allowed at prices listed.		with 8 hour		with 8 hour
		rentals only		rentals only
Cancellations:	1	,		,
Deposit will be fully refunded only if the cancellation occurs 90 days or more prior to the event and the Lodge can be reserved with another comparable event.				
Events cancelled from 90 - 30 days of the scheduled event will forfeit 50% of the deposit.				
Events cancelled from 0 - 30 days will forfeit the full deposit.				

Fund/Department/Description	Fiscal Year 2023-24		Fiscal Year 2024-25	
i una department description	i iscai i ea	1 2023-24	i iscai i ea	1 2024-23
entral Park Place (fka Community Center)				
Escanaba Room	4 Hour Rental	8 Hour Rental	4 Hour Rental	8 Hour Renta
Resident	\$150.00	\$200.00	\$175.00	\$225.00
Non-Resident	\$175.00	\$225.00	\$225.00	\$300.00
Non-Profit	\$150.00	\$200.00	\$175.00	\$225.00
For Profit	\$200.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$300.0
Weedhine Deem				
Woodbine Room	¢400.00	¢450.00	¢450.00	#200 0
Resident	\$100.00	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$200.0
Non-Resident	\$125.00	\$175.00	\$200.00	\$250.0
Non-Profit	\$100.00	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$200.0
For Profit	\$150.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$250.0
Raritan Room/Suite				
Resident			\$100.00	\$150.0
Non-Resident			\$150.00	\$200.0
Non-Profit			\$100.00	\$150.0
One Hour Drop In			\$40.	.00
Mackinaw Ballroom per Section				
Resident	\$125.00	\$175.00	\$125.00	\$175.0
Non-Resident	\$150.00	\$200.00	\$150.00	\$200.0
Non-Profit	\$125.00	\$175.00	\$125.00	\$175.0
For Profit	\$175.00	\$225.00	\$175.00	\$225.0
Fees are based on rental of one section (A-E). Add \$50 for additional sections.				
Ballroom Rates - Small Groups (under 100 participants)				
Resident	\$275.00	\$425.00	\$275.00	\$425.0
Non-Resident	\$300.00	\$450.00	\$300.00	\$450.0
Non-Profit	\$275.00	\$425.00	\$275.00	\$425.0
For Profit	· ·			\$625.0
	\$525.00	\$625.00	\$525.00	
Alcohol served	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.0
Ballroom Rates - Large Groups (over 100 participants)				
Resident	\$375.00	\$525.00	\$375.00	\$525.0
Non-Resident	\$400.00	\$550.00	\$400.00	\$550.0
Non-Profit	\$375.00	\$525.00	\$375.00	\$525.0
For Profit	\$600.00	\$700.00	\$600.00	\$700.0
Alcohol served	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.0
Acacia Auditorium				
Resident	\$200.00	\$300.00	\$200.00	\$300.0
Non-resident	\$275.00	\$350.00	\$275.00	\$350.0
Non-Profit	\$200.00	\$300.00	\$200.00	\$300.0
Profit	\$325.00	\$400.00	\$325.00	\$400.0
Atrium with Ballroom	\$75.00	\$100.00	\$75.00	\$100.0
Gallery with Ballroom	\$75.00	\$100.00	\$75.00	\$100.0
Alcohol Served	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.0
Beverage Service Fee	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.0
<u> </u>			\$200.00	\$200.0
Caterer Fee	\$200.00	\$200.00		
Facility Storage	I		\$1.50	per square foot

Fund/Department/Description	Fiscal Year		Fiscal Year	r 2024-25
. and Doparation Docompain				
Additional rental fee per hour beyond 8 hours - all rooms				
Resident	\$20.00		\$30.00	
Non-Resident	\$30.00		\$40.00/hr	
Non-Profit	\$20.00		\$30.00	
For Profit	\$40.00/hr		\$50.00)/hr
Life Events (Mackinaw Ballroom, 8:30 am - 12 am)	Friday	Saturday	Friday	Saturday
Resident - without alcohol	\$1,375.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,800.00	\$2,000.0
Resident - with alcohol	\$1,500.00	\$1,625.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,200.0
Non-Resident - without alcohol	\$1,625.00	\$1,750.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,200.0
Non-Resident - with alcohol	\$1,750.00	\$1,875.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,400.0
Catering Kitchen	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.0
Life Events Package (includes Mackinaw Ballroom, two				
dressing rooms, park use for ceremony (8:30 am - 12 am)				
Resident - without alcohol	\$1,750.00	\$1,875.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,200.0
Resident - with alcohol	\$1,875.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,400.0
Non-Resident - without alcohol	\$1,875.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,600.0
Non-Resident - with alcohol	\$2,000.00	\$2,125.00	\$2,600.00	\$2,800.0
Catering Kitchen	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.0
Life Events - 8 hour rental (Mackinaw Ballroom only)			Friday	Saturday
Resident - without alcohol			\$1,000.00	\$1,200.0
Resident - with alcohol			\$1,200.00	\$1,400.0
Non-Resident - without alcohol			\$1,400.00	\$1,600.0
Non-Resident - with alcohol			\$1,600.00	\$1,800.0
Additional fees apply, see Fee Schedule				
Main Floor (Mackinaw/Woodbine/Suite/Atrium/Gallery)	8 Hour Rental	Add'l Hours	8 Hour Rental	Add'l Hours
Resident	\$1,000.00	\$20.00	\$1,200.00	\$20.0
Non-Resident	\$1,250.00	\$30.00	\$1,400.00	\$30.0
Non-Profit	\$1,000.00	\$20.00	\$1,200.00	\$20.0
For Profit	\$1,375.00	\$40.00	\$1,600.00	\$40.0
(not including auditorium)				
Main Floor & Lower Level				
Resident	\$1,625.00	\$20.00	\$1,700.00	\$20.0
Non-Resident	\$2,125.00	\$30.00	\$2,200.00	\$30.0
Non-Profit	\$1,625.00	\$20.00	\$1,700.00	\$20.0
For Profit	\$2,250.00	\$40.00	\$2,500.00	\$40.0
(not including auditorium)				
Furnishings - per request				
Coffee / 30 cups	\$23.00		\$23.00	
Coffee / 60 cups	\$37.50		\$37.50	
Coffee pot and/or Punch Bowl	\$6.00		\$6.00	
Tea / Hot Water	\$23.00		\$23.00	
Dishes & Flatware / per place setting	\$2.50		\$2.50	
Portable bar	\$40.00		\$40.00	
Cocktail tables, per table	\$15.00		\$15.00	

Fund/Department/Description	Fiscal Year 2023-24	Fiscal Year 2024-25
Equipment Pentale, per request		1
Equipment Rentals - per request Piano	\$75.00	\$100.00
Podium	·	\$10.00
	\$10.00	· ·
Easels, each	\$4.00 \$15.00	\$4.00 \$15.00
Flip Charts	· ·	· ·
Dry eraser board	\$15.00	\$15.00
TV / DVD/VCR	\$30.00	\$30.00
Overhead Projector	\$15.00	\$15.00
Screen	\$10.00	\$10.00
Internet Hookup	\$30.00	\$30.00
Microphones, handheld or lapel/each	\$20.00	\$20.00
Conference Call	\$25.00	\$25.00
Punch Bowl/Coffee Urns	\$7.50	\$7.50
Steinway Piano (\$100) + Tuning Cost (\$90)	\$190.00	\$190.00
Dance Floor	\$200.00	\$200.00
Expo Table Rental (per table)	\$10.00	\$10.00
Pipe and Drape		\$100.00
damage deposit before the event. Small events (under 100, no alcohol) require a \$100 refundable damage deposit before the event. Facility Supervisor staff and fee is required for all large parties over 100 persons - \$30 per hour. Rentals subject to setup/teardown fee of \$95/hr on weekends or \$75/hr on weekdays if setup/teardown services provided by Central Park Place. Public events serving alcoholic beverages require a licensed and insured		
beverage service; the facility use fee is \$100.		
Private events serving alcoholic beverages does not require a licensed and insured beverage service; the facility use fee is \$100.		
Public events serving food requires a licensed and insured caterer OR food prepared in a licensed/insured kitchen; the kitchen use fee is \$200.		
Private events serving food does not require a licensed and insured catering service; the kitchen use fee is \$100.		
Cancellations:		
Deposit will be fully refunded only if the cancellation occurs 90 days or more prior to the event and the space can be reserved with another comparable event.		
Events cancelled between 90 - 30 days of the scheduled event will forfeit 50% of the deposit.		
Events cancelled between 0 - 30 days of the scheduled event will forfeit the full deposit.		

Fund/Department/Description	Fiscal Yea	ar 2023-24	Fiscal Year 2024-25		
Downtown Trash Pickup	(To January 31, 2024) (To January 31, 20		/ 31 2025)		
•		y 01, 2024)			
Garbage monthly fee - residential	\$9.75		\$15.25		
Commercial Restaurant	\$29.25 \$58.50		\$45.75 \$91.50		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$58.50		\$91.50		
Restaurant intensity fee (varies by seating capacity)					
All fees may be adjusted periodically.					
Billed monthly with water/sewer charges.					
Airport Fund					
Hangar rental - per month (Add \$50 for hangar suite)	Resident	Non-Resident	Resident	Non-Resident	
1000s A	\$145.00	\$155.00	\$150.00	\$160.00	
2000s B	\$185.00	\$195.00	\$190.00	\$200.00	
3000s C	\$120.00	\$130.00	\$125.00	\$135.00	
4000s D	\$200.00	\$210.00	\$205.00	\$215.00	
6000s (contractual - RF Tech.)	contractual	contractual	contractual	contractua	
7000s F	\$200.00	\$210.00	\$205.00	\$215.00	
8000s G	\$200.00	\$210.00	\$205.00	\$215.00	
9000s H	\$200.00	\$210.00	\$205.00	\$215.00	
Airport Conference Room Rental	\$100 for four hours	plus \$25 per hour after 4 hrs	\$100 for four hours	plus \$25 per hour after 4 hrs	
Fuel Sales		As determined by management based on market costs		As determined by management based on market costs	
Tie Down Fee		\$25/day		\$25/day	
Trolley Services through Airport					
Trolley rental (2 hour minimum rental required)					
Rental cost per hour	\$225.00		\$225.00		
Rental cost each additional half hour	\$112.50		\$112.50		

Fund/Department/Description	Fiscal Year 2023-24	Fiscal Year 2024-25	
ry Sewer Fund	Monthly	Monthly	
•			
Late fee/penalty (after due date)	10% of bill - all customers	10% of bill - all customers	
Tap in fees:			
Sanitary Sewer Permit	\$100.00	\$120.00	
Sanitary Sewer inspection - per visit	\$100 per connection	\$100 per connection	
Sewer lateral	Time & Materials	Time & Materials	
Flat fee per REU* above 1 per existing parcel	\$5000 per REU	\$5000 per REU	
REU* equivalent (based on City average domestic water meter usage) *Residential Equivalent Unit	4,750 gallons per month	4,750 gallons per month	
Sanitary Sewer Flat Rate	\$34.40	\$45.00	
Sanitary Sewer Commodity rate (July 1) - (FYs 2021/22, 2022/23, 2023/24 & 2024/25 approved 5/17/21)	\$7.37/1000 gal.	\$7.82/1000 gal.	
Ready to serve (based on meter size) - (FYs 2021/22, 2022/23,	Monthly		
2023/24 & 2024/25 approved 5/17/21)			
	Customer does	Customer does	
	Ready to Serve not receive City water	Ready to Serve not receive Cit water	
5/8"	\$6.00	\$6.00	
3/4"	\$6.00	\$6.00	
1"	\$6.00	\$6.00	
1 1/2"	\$15.00	\$15.00	
2"	\$20.00	\$20.00	
4"	\$75.00	\$75.00	
6"	\$175.00	\$175.00	
8"	\$250.00	\$250.00	
10"	\$400.00	\$400.00	
After Hours (water or sewer):			
3 hour call-out	\$200.00	\$225.00	
	\$250.00	Ψ220.00	
Sewer consumption is based on metered water unless a lawn or reduction meter is installed.			
or reaction motor to motomou.	_		

Fund/Department/Description	Fiscal Year 2023-24 Fiscal Year 20		
Str. Mateur Francis			
City Water Fund			
Late Fee/Penalty (after due date)	10% of bill - all customers	10% of bill - all customers	
Turn Off or On charge			
during business hours	\$40.00	\$40.00	
after business hours	\$200.00	\$220.00	
Manual Meter Reading fee - per reading	\$30.00	\$35.00	
Deposits for Renters	\$100.00	\$100.00	
Cross Connection Inspection Monthly Fee - Non-Residential		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
Accounts only	\$3.50	\$3.50	
Hydrant Rental	Plus commodity \$90.00 rate; \$500.00 deposit required	Plus commodity \$150.00 rate; \$500.00 deposit required	
Small Meter Testing (at customer's request)	\$60.00 on 5/8 & 3/4 meters. No billing adjustment if meter reads between 98% and 102%. Customer's expense (charged by non-City test firm) on all meters 1" or greater	\$60.00 on 5/8 & 3/4 meters. No billing adjustment if meter reads between 98% and 102%. Customer's expense (charged by non-City test firm) on all meters 1' or greater	
After Herry (water on power)	or greater	oi greatei	
After Hours (water or sewer):	4000.00	#20F 00	
3 hour call-out	\$200.00	\$225.00	
Water Service Inspection	\$100.00 per connection	\$125.00 per connection	
Water Service Installation Fees:			
3/4" meter - no longer offered			
1" service (incl. meter cost)	Time and materials	Time and materials	
1 1/2" service - add'l meter cost	Time and materials	Time and materials	
2" service - add'l meter cost	Time and materials	Time and materials	
Meter pits as required by Utility Division	Time and materials	Time and materials	
Flat fee per REU above 1 per existing parcel	\$5000 per REU	\$5000 per REU	
REU* residentail equivalent unit (based on City average domestic water meter usage)	4,750 gallons per month	4,750 gallons per month	
Flat fee for hookup	\$500.00 per conection	\$500.00 per conection	
Lawn meter and installation	\$140.00	\$140.00	
Lawii illetei aliu ilistaliation	Time and materials	Time and materials	
Water Commodity Rate (July 1) - (FYs 2021/22, 2022/23, 2023/24,			
& 2024/25 approved 5/17/21)	\$3.29/1000 gal.	\$3.48/1000 gal.	
Lead & Copper Water Service replacement fee	\$0.86/1000 gal.	\$0.86/1000 gal.	
··			
Ready to Serve (based on meter size) - (FYs 2021/22, 2022/23, 2023/24, & 2024/25 approved 5/17/21)	<u>Monthly</u>		
5/8"	\$6.00	\$6.00	
3/4"	\$6.00	\$6.00	
1"	\$6.00	\$6.00	
1 1/2"	\$15.00	\$15.00	
2"	\$20.00	\$20.00	
4"	\$75.00	\$75.00	
6"	\$175.00	\$175.00	
8"	\$250.00	\$250.00	
10"	\$400.00	\$400.00	
(No ready to serve charge for residential lawn or reduction meters.)			
Meter size change:	The difference in meter cost	The difference in meter cost	

Fund/Department/Description	Fiscal Year 202		Fiscal Yea	ar 2024-25
i ana zopa anona zoon paon	11000111001112011		1 1000 100	
Marina/Boat Launch				
Proposed rates effective January 1 per Michigan Waterways / DNR - see registration website	Per MI Waterways /	DNR	Per MI Wate	rways / DNR
	Rates based on boat group holds based on s		Rates based o	
Boat Launch Ramp Use - Seasonal				
Seasonal - Resident	\$75.00		\$75.00	
Seasonal - Non-Resident	\$115.00		\$115.00	
Seasonal - Senior Resident	\$60.00		\$60.00	
Seasonal - Senior Non-Resident	\$95.00		\$95.00	
Boat Launch - Daily	\$15.00		\$15.00	
Boat Launch - Event Pass 50+ Boats	\$10.00 per bo	at	i ·	per boat
Mooring on seawall - overnight	\$30.00		\$30.00	•
Mooring on seawall - weekend before through weekend after	, ,		#CO 00	
July 4	\$60.00		\$60.00	
Mooring on seawall - Friday before through Saturday of Coast Guard Festival Week	\$60.00		\$60.00	
Rafting for Coast Guard Fireworks - Friday before fireworks	\$10.00		\$10.00	
Water Main/Service Installation Bacteriological Analysis – Total Coliform/E. coli	\$25.00		\$25.00	
Mulligan's Hollow Ski Bowl (from Website)				
Ski & Snowboard 1-Hour Private Lessons (Thursday-Sunday)	\$45.00		\$45.00	
Ski & Snowboard Three 1-Hour Private Lessons (Thurs-Sun)	\$110.00		\$110.00	
Ski & Snowboard Group Lessons (1 hour a week for 6 weeks)	\$95.00		\$95.00	
All Hill Pass Booklets - 5 Visits	\$75.00		\$75.00	
Bunny Hill Pass Booklets - 5 Visits	\$30.00		\$30.00	
Season Discount Pass	\$121.00 plus \$5 visit	5 at time of	\$121.00	plus \$5 at time o
Full Season Pass	\$264.00		\$264.00	
Ski & Snowboard Hot Wax	\$12.00		\$12.00	
	Wookdaye	ekends / ay Breaks	Weekdays	Weekends / Holiday Breaks
Ski & Snowboard Rental	\$15.00	\$20.00	\$15.00	\$20.00
	Thurs / Friday Sat /	Sunday	Thurs / Friday	Sat / Sunday
All Hill Daily Lift Passes	\$16.00	\$22.00	\$16.00	\$22.00
All Hill Daily Lift Passes - School Breaks and Holidays	\$20.00	\$22.00	\$22.00	\$22.00
(Based on GHAPS)			·	
Bunny Hill Daily Passes	\$8.00	\$10.00	\$8.00	\$10.00
Bunny Hill Daily Lift Passes - School Breaks and Holidays (Based on GHAPS)	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00
All Parents Ski Free with Kids				
Fees subject to changecurrent fees listed on website or social media				

CITY OF GRAND HAVEN - BUILDING PERMIT FEES Square Foot Building Project Value Per Most Recent ICC Valuation Document Effective July 1, 2024

Effective July 1, 2024						
Construction	Construction	Permit Fee		Construction	Construction	Permit Fee
Value	Value			Value	Value	
\$1	\$1,000	\$100.00		\$42,001	\$43,000	\$402.95
\$1,001	\$2,000	\$100.00		\$43,001	\$44,000	\$409.80
\$2,001	\$3,000	\$100.00		\$44,001	\$45,000	\$416.65
\$3,001	\$4,000	\$100.00		\$45,001	\$46,000	\$423.50
\$4,001	\$5,000	\$100.00		\$46,001	\$47,000	\$430.35
\$5,001	\$6,000	\$105.00		\$47,001	\$48,000	\$437.20
\$6,001	\$7,000	\$120.75		\$48,001	\$49,000	\$444.05
\$7,001	\$8,000	\$136.50		\$49,001	\$50,000	\$450.90
\$8,001	\$9,000	\$152.25		\$50,001	\$51,000	\$457.75
\$9,001	\$10,000	\$168.00		\$51,001	\$52,000	\$464.60
\$10,001	\$11,000	\$183.75		\$52,001	\$53,000	\$471.45
\$11,001	\$12,000	\$190.60		\$53,001	\$54,000	\$478.30
\$12,001	\$13,000	\$197.45		\$54,001	\$55,000	\$485.15
\$13,001	\$14,000	\$204.30		\$55,001	\$56,000	\$492.00
\$14,001	\$15,000	\$211.15		\$56,001	\$57,000	\$498.85
\$15,001	\$16,000	\$218.00		\$30,001	\$58,000	\$505.70
\$16,001	\$17,000	\$224.85		\$58,001	\$59,000	\$512.55
\$17,001	\$18,000	\$231.70		\$59,001	\$60,000	\$519.40
\$18,001	\$19,000	\$238.55		\$60,001	\$61,000	\$526.25
\$19,001	\$20,000	\$245.40		\$61,001	\$62,000	\$533.10
\$20,001	\$21,000	\$252.25		\$62,001	\$63,000	\$539.95
\$21,001	\$22,000	\$259.10		\$63,001	\$64,000	\$546.80
\$22,001	\$23,000	\$265.95		\$64,001	\$65,000	\$553.65
\$23,001	\$24,000	\$272.80		\$65,001	\$66,000	\$560.50
\$24,001	\$25,000	\$279.65		\$66,001	\$67,000	\$567.35
\$25,001	\$26,000	\$286.50		\$67,001	\$68,000	\$574.20
\$26,001	\$27,000	\$293.35		\$68,001	\$69,000	\$581.05
\$27,001	\$28,000	\$300.20		\$69,001	\$70,000	\$587.90
\$28,001	\$29,000	\$307.05		\$70,001	\$71,000	\$594.75
\$29,001	\$30,000	\$303.90		\$71,001	\$72,000	\$601.60
\$30,001	\$31,000	\$320.75		\$72,001	\$73,000	\$608.45
\$31,001	\$32,000	\$327.60		\$73,001	\$74,000	\$615.30
\$32,001	\$33,000	\$334.45		\$74,001	\$75,000	\$622.15
\$33,001	\$34,000	\$341.30		\$75,001	\$76,000	\$629.00
\$34,001	\$35,000	\$348.15		\$76,001	\$77,000	\$635.85
\$35,001	\$36,000	\$355.00		\$77,001	\$78,000	\$642.70
\$36,001	\$37,000	\$361.85		\$78,001	\$79,000	\$649.55
\$37,001	\$38,000	\$368.70		\$79,001	\$80,000	\$656.40
\$38,001	\$39,000	\$375.55		\$80,001	\$81,000	\$663.25
\$39,001	\$40,000	\$382.40		\$81,001	\$82,000	\$670.10
\$40,001	\$41,000	\$389.25		\$82,001	\$83,000	\$676.95

CITY OF GRAND HAVEN - BUILDING PERMIT FEES							
Square Foot Building Project Value Per Most Recent ICC Valuation Document							
		Effective	Jul	y 1, 2024			
Construction	Construction	Permit Fee		Construction	Construction	Permit Fee	
Value	Value	remiii ree		Value	Value	remiii ree	
\$41,001	\$42,000	\$396.10		\$83,001	\$84,000	\$683.80	
\$84,001	\$85,000	\$690.65		\$92,001	\$93,000	\$745.45	
\$85,001	\$86,000	\$697.50		\$93,001	\$94,000	\$752.30	
\$86,001	\$87,000	\$704.35		\$94,001	\$95,000	\$759.15	
\$87,001	\$88,000	\$711.20		\$95,001	\$96,000	\$766.00	
\$88,001	\$89,000	\$718.05		\$96,001	\$97,000	\$772.85	
\$89,001	\$90,000	\$724.90		\$97,001	\$98,000	\$779.70	
\$90,001	\$91,000	\$731.75		\$98,001	\$99,000	\$786.55	
\$91,001	\$92,000	\$738.60		\$99,001	\$100,000	\$793.40	

Fee Schedule Beyond \$100,000 Construction Value				
\$793.40	For the first \$100,000			
\$5.25	For each \$1000 or fraction thereof	A plan review fee of 65%		
	(up to \$500,000)	of the building permit fee		
\$2,893.40	For the first \$500,000	will be charged for all		
\$4.45	For each \$1000 or fraction thereof	permits except one &		
	(up to \$1,000,000)	two family residential.		
\$5,118.40	For the first \$1,000,000			
\$3.15	For each \$1000 or fraction thereof			

Other Inspections & Fees:
Inspection outside of normal business hours: \$60.00 - \$75.00
Re-inspection fees assessed under provisions of Section 108.8: \$60.00 - \$75.00
Addional plan review required by changes, additions or revisions to plans: \$75.00/hr
Inspections for which no fee is specially indicated: \$60.00 - \$75.00
For use of outside consultants for plan checking & inspections or both: actual cost
or the total hourly cost to the jurisdiction, whichever is greater

City of Grand Haven Permit Fees From the Code of Ordinances (January 17, 2011 revision - Resolution 11-025) 12/19/2022 P/L - Public Liability P/D - Property Damage G/L - General Liability ASI - Automobile Insurance Special License Per Day Title Each Per Year Bond Insurance License **Provisions** 1 AUCTIONS: 10.00 2,500.00 8-20.8.22 8-5. 25.00 a. Inspection fee 2 **AUCTIONEERS** 25.00 2,500.00 8-20,8.22 **BED & BREAKFAST** 50.00 21-17 3 P/L 50/100.000 4 **BUILDING MOVERS:** 25.00 5,000.00 9-108 P/D 100,000 35.00 or Proof of worker comp a. Permit 100.00 coverage required P/L 50/100,000 9-152, 9-155, 5,000.00 5 BUILDING WRECKERS: 25.00 P/D 1,000,000 9-167 35.00, 75.00 Proof of worker comp a. Permit or 100.00 coverage required 1961 pa 39, 6 GOING OUT OF BUSINESS SALE 50.00 MCL 442.211 7 **JUNKYARDS** 15.00 29-29 8 KAYAK STORAGE RACK PERMIT 50.00 9 METAL DETECTORS: 15.00 32-107 The annual fee for a metal detector's license shall be set by the City Council by resolution and may be amended by resolution. MCL 445.401 3,000.00 10 PAWNBROKERS: 50.00 446.201 SOLICITORS AND TRANSIENT 11 MERCHANTS: 10.00 100.00 1,000.00 Chapter 26 License required but issued without fee upon presentation of license issued by the state and/or the attorney general under the contolling statute and in compliance with sec. 26-2. VEHICLES FOR HIRE: 12 P/L 100/300,000 39-78, 39-83, a. First vehicle 100.00 P/D 50,000 39-142, 39-147 P/L 100/300,000 39-78, 39-83, b. Each additional vehicle 25.00 P/D 50,000 39-142, 39-147 25.00 c. License fee per driver 39-96. 39-160

*some permit applications may also require background checks or other verification that may incur an additional cost

100.00

PERMANENT LOCATION

a. Permanent location vendor, per

14 SHELTERED HOUSING FACILITIES

VENDORS:

calendar month

13

100.00

P/L 25/50,000

P/D 5,000

26-7

9.5